
 

        ITEM #21 
Staff Report 

 
PUBLIC HEARING FOR ROSE PRAIRIE ANNEXATION 

 
May 24, 2011 

 
May 24, 2011, is the public hearing for the proposed annexation of Rose Prairie. 
The City Council is not asked to take any action at this meeting. A resolution to 
approve the annexation is scheduled for the City Council meeting of June 14. 
 
BACKGROUND:  
 
On March 3, 2011 Story County Land, LC submitted a petition for a voluntary 
annexation of land in Franklin Township. A location map is included in Attachment 
1.The request is to annex 173.47 acres lying south of 190th Street and west of Grant 
Avenue. The City of Ames approved Rose Prairie Final Plat in September 2010. The 
annexation request is for Lot 2 containing 170.33 acres and two smaller tracts known as 
Street Lots, A and B. The Canterbrooke horse stable is Lot 1 of Rose Prairie Final Plat 
and is not a part of this annexation request. The annexation plat is included in 
Attachment 2. 
 
The City and Story County Land, LC entered into a pre-annexation agreement on July 
20, 2010. That agreement, among other things, anticipated the voluntary annexation of 
this land as a necessary precondition for later rezoning and development as a 
residential subdivision. The agreement further stated that the property known as the 
Sturgis property, 4943 Grant Avenue, may also, at the Story County Land, LC’s sole 
discretion, be included in the voluntary annexation. At this time, the annexation 
petition does not include the Sturgis property. 
 
Land Use Policy Plan: The Ames Urban Fringe Plan—a component of the Land Use 
Policy Plan—was amended in April 2010 to designate the Story County Land, LC 
property as Urban Residential from its original Priority Transitional Residential. The 
Natural Area designation was retained for portions of the land. As Urban Residential, 
the policy of the City is that development will not occur on the land unless and until the 
land is annexed and full City services are extended to the site. A portion of the Ames 
Urban Fringe Plan Land Use Framework Map is included in Attachment 3. 
 
The Land Use Policy Plan identifies this area as an “Allowable Growth Area.” The North 
Allowable Growth Area is one of three directions for which expansion of the City’s 
corporate limits is indentified. The others being Southwest and Northwest. An excerpt 
from the Land Use Policy Plan is included in Attachment 4. The North Allowable Growth 
Area is a Non-Incentivized Growth Area, meaning that any proposed development is 
expected to pay for the costs of infrastructure and other impacts for that growth. Further 
information on the assignment of costs for the Rose Prairie annexation is described 
below under the “Utilities” and “Street Paving” headings. 



 
Flood Plain: A portion of the subject property is within the area designated by the 
Federal Emergency Management Agency flood maps as having a one percent 
likelihood of flooding in any given year (also known as the 100-year flood plain). If 
annexed, this portion of the property would be in the City’s General Floodplain Overlay 
district and development would need to follow all of the procedures and standards of 
that ordinance. 
 
Conservation Subdivision: The City approved and adopted a conservation subdivision 
ordinance in August 2010. This ordinance adopts an approach to residential 
development that protects natural features of the site, preserves natural drainage and 
hydrologic features of the landscape, and reduces the impacts of development on the 
landscape and watershed. Any subdivision plat in the Ada Hayden watershed, which 
includes Rose Prairie, must meet the performance standards of the ordinance. 
 
Emergency Response: The City Council has a policy that 85 percent of the land area 
of the City shall be within a five-minute response time of the Ames Fire Department. A 
calculation of this five-minute response time indicates that the annexation of Rose 
Prairie will cause the percentage of the land area that can be served within five minutes 
to fall below 85 percent. However, this impact will be at least partially mitigated by Story 
County Land LC’s having included a covenant that will require all residential buildings to 
contain an approved fire sprinkler system. At the April 12 City Council meeting, the 
Council, as noted in the minutes, gave direction to staff “re-open discussions with 
Quarry Estates and Hunziker Land Development regarding voluntary annexation, 
exploring as to what degree the fire sprinkler requirement is causing an impediment for 
them; to request staff to prepare a report as to the value of the fire sprinkler requirement 
since previous developments in the area do not have that requirement; and, to review 
the current fire response time goal as the City expands.”  
 
A memo from the City Manager’s Office is presented to the City Council that describes 
the discussions that have occurred with Quarry Estates and Hunziker Land 
Development on the impediments which they perceive on moving forward with 
annexation. A report on the value of fire sprinkler requirement and a review of the fire 
response time goal is not complete. 
 
Utilities: The pre-annexation agreement between the City of Ames and Story County 
Land, LC assigns certain financial responsibilities to the developer. Story County Land, 
LC is responsible for the water and sewer trunk line installation, regardless of whether 
the other two major landowners, Hunziker or Quarry Estates LLC, have signed a pre-
annexation agreement or sought annexation. The City will establish water and sanitary 
sewer connection districts and refund any tapping fees to Story County Land LC as 
future development occurs thereafter. If the City Council approves an annexation and 
subdivision request from one of the other major prior to Story County Land, LC 
submitting a preliminary plat, then the City would install the infrastructure, and be 
reimbursed through the establishment of the same connection districts. 
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Street Paving: The agreement anticipates that if Hunziker and Quarry Estates have 
signed pre-annexation agreements and sought annexation, then each would pay their 
share of the expenses for improvements to Grant Avenue and, along with the City, 
participate in the pro-rated costs to defer the burden on the seven non-consenting 
landowners on the east side of Grant Avenue. At this time, only Story County Land LC 
is seeking annexation.  
 
The agreement states that when Story County Land LC seeks approval of a final plat, if 
the other two developers have not yet signed pre-annexation agreements, then there is 
no assessment agreement to defray the costs to the seven non-consenting owners. 
Instead, Story County Land, LC will deposit into escrow the road paving costs 
associated with one-half the costs of improving Grant Avenue along the Story County 
Land LC and Sturges properties. The City would, presumably, hold this money until the 
other developers seek annexation and development or the City found another source of 
road funding.  
 
The agreement also calls for Story County Land, LC, at the time of final plat approval, to 
pay the City for its share of the cost of a traffic signal at Hyde Avenue and Bloomington 
Road as well as for improving the intersection at Grand Avenue and Bloomington Road. 
 
Additional Information: The proposed voluntary annexation area does not include any 
non-consenting property and will not create any jurisdictional islands. The proposed 
annexation lies within two miles of Gilbert and, therefore, will require concurrence by the 
City Development Board if approved by the Ames City Council. 
 
Consultation with Township Trustees and County Supervisors: As part of the state-
mandated process for annexations, the City Council had a consultation with the Franklin 
Township Trustees and the Story County Supervisors on April 12. The Supervisors 
provided oral comments on several issues. Below are summaries of the comments and 
staff’s responses. A copy of a separate letter from the Supervisors in included as 
Attachment 5. 
 
How will the long-term maintenance of Grant Avenue be done? Since different portions 
of Grant Avenue and 190th Street will be under different jurisdictions, the City and 
County Engineering staffs will, as they have in several other instances in the fringe 
area, arrive at a joint understanding as to who will maintain the roads. These 
arrangements, although described on paper, have typically been informal between the 
two jurisdictions and are updated as the need arises. 
 
How will the street name and numbering be changed? Upon annexation, some portions 
of Grant Avenue will be named Hyde Avenue and those portions that remain in the 
County will retain the Grant Avenue name. Since this would be confusing to citizens as 
well as emergency responders, the City would likely ask the County to change the name 
of the entire portion of Grant Avenue, from the City limits to 190th Street, to Hyde 
Avenue. Existing and all future addresses would be provided with house numbers 
consistent with the City’s numbering system. The City will work with existing 
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homeowners to inform them of the changes and help the transition to the new 
numbering and naming system. 
 
Can additional property be brought in under the 80/20 rule? This question refers to a 
section of State Code that allows property of non-consenting owners to be brought in as 
a voluntary annexation provided the land area does not constitute more than 20 percent 
of the total land area. In this instance, Story County Land, LC has been in discussion 
and negotiations with a neighboring property owner, Sturges, for a considerable amount 
of time. At this time, Sturges is not seeking voluntary annexation and the City does not 
intend to use the 80/20 rule to force annexation of this property. 
 
How will Grant Avenue be paved? For this question, please see the section above 
addressing the pre-annexation agreement between the City and Story County Land, LC. 
 
No other comments have been received from the Supervisors or the Trustees. 
 
Resolution from County Board of Supervisors: In accordance with Code of Iowa 
Section 368.7(1)(b), notice of the proposed annexation was forwarded to the County 
Board of Supervisors with a request that they take action within thirty days of the 
consultation on a resolution in support of, in opposition to, or taking no position on the 
annexation. The County Board of Supervisors approved a resolution on May 10 that 
acknowledges and supports the annexation. A copy of the resolution is included in 
Attachment 6. 
 
Recommendation of the Planning & Zoning Commission. At its meeting of April 20, 
2011, with a vote of 6-0, the Planning and Zoning Commission recommended that the 
City Council approve the request to annex Lot 2, and Street Lots A and B of Rose 
Prairie Final Plat with a strong recommendation of the Commission that the City Council 
consider issues regarding traffic brought forward by the Bloomington Heights 
Neighborhood Association. The Commission also strongly recommended that the City 
Council look ahead (not only with annexation in mind) and consider the impacts of traffic 
if areas were to grow beyond their current boundaries. 
 
This motion was prompted by extensive comments from the Bloomington Heights 
Association. A copy of these comments is included in Attachment 7. The Public Works 
Department has provided the following written response:  
 

My response to the Rose Prairie [Traffic Impact Study] is that we requested the study in 
accordance with City practices, i.e. when we get new subdivisions, or larger commercial 
developments, etc. In doing so, we had them create a scope that was consistent with the 
scale of the development and was consistent with the [Metropolitan Planning 
Organization's] [Long Range Transportation Plan] and the [Land Use Policy Plan], again 
standard practices for all large developments. The outcomes of the study did anticipate 
some improvements such as a traffic signal at Hyde Avenue and lane improvements at 
Grand. The other issues mentioned in the letter to [the Planning and Zoning 
Commission] or whomever are not traffic impact concerns that a [Traffic Impact Study] 
would address, it is not the purpose of a [Traffic Impact Study]. Those operational and 
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safety issues will be addressed through the City's Neighborhood Traffic Calming Study 
that is slated to be completed this fall. It will consist of a toolbox of potential traffic 
calming treatments as well as a process that will be followed when the City gets a 
request. 

 
CITY MANAGER’S COMMENTS: 
 
The City of Ames has identified much of the area north of the City between Ada Hayden 
Lake and George Washington Carver Road as an Allowable Growth Area. This 
designation, along with the Urban Fringe Plan designation of this site as Urban 
Residential, means it is the intent of the City to allow annexation and development of 
this land for residential purposes. The pre-annexation agreement between the City and 
Story County Land, LC confirms the intent of both parties to annex and develop this 
land. The proposed annexation is consistent with these adopted Plans and with the 
agreement. 
 
The City’s Land Use Policy Plan places great emphasis on protecting the natural 
environment and creating an environmentally friendly community. The conservation 
subdivision and flood plain regulations that will apply to this site include policies that 
strive toward that end. Development, by its very definition, will alter the status quo. But 
the regulations on development will lessen the impact to the greatest extent possible. 
 
While the land lies outside the five-minute fire response goal, the City and developer 
have put in place an agreement to construct fire sprinklers in all new construction in 
Rose Prairie. Upon annexation, the Ames Fire Department will be the agency primarily 
responsible for fire suppression. However, Ames does have mutual aid agreements with 
surrounding communities to assist. While the fire sprinkler requirement is an attempt to 
mitigate the fire response time, it does not address the emergency medical response. 
 
While infrastructure is not required at the time of annexation, it must be installed 
concurrent with development. The improvement to Grant Avenue will occur if other 
parties (Hunziker and Quarry Estates) seek annexation yet this spring. Otherwise, Story 
County Land, LC will deposit their share of the paving costs (as well as the share of the 
Sturges property) into an escrow account. 
 
It is likely that the report the City Council requested on the appropriateness of a fire 
sprinkler requirement and the effectiveness of the current emergency response time will 
be completed prior to being asked to approve a subdivision plat for Rose Prairie. 
  
Following the Public Hearing on the annexation, the City Council is not asked to 
take action on the annexation request. That action is scheduled for the June 14 
Council meeting.  
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ATTACHMENT 1 
 

Location Map 
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ATTACHMENT 2 
 

Annexation Plat 
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ATTACHMENT 3 
 

Ames Urban Fringe Plan Map 
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ATTACHMENT 4 
 

Excerpt from Land Use Policy Plan (p. 107) 
 

“…The subareas identified as Allowable Growth Areas are: Southwest I and II; Northwest I and 
II; and North.  These areas are shown in the map below.  In the Capital Investment Strategy 
following, Southwest I and Northwest I are identified as Incentivized Growth Areas…” 
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ATTACHMENT 5 
 

Comment Letter from Story County Supervisors (2 pages) 
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ATTACHMENT 6 
 

Resolution from Story County Board of Supervisors (2 pages) 
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ATTACHMENT 7 
 

Comments from Bloomington Heights Neighborhood Association 
From April 20 meeting of the Planning and Zoning Commission (8 pages) 
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ATTACHMENT 8 
 

Letter from Quarry Estates, LLC 
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Caring People 
Quality Programs 
Exceptional Service 

 

Memo 

City Manager’s Office

 
 
TO: Mayor and City Council 
   
FROM: Bob Kindred, Asst. City Manager 
 
DATE: May 17, 2011 
 
SUBJECT: Northern Annexation Update from Hunziker & Quarry Estates Developers 
 
During discussion of the Rose Prairie annexation request at your April 12 meeting, Council 
directed staff to meet with the Hunziker and Quarry Estates developers to determine the terms 
under which they would proceed with annexation of their properties along Grant Avenue. 
 
I met with Chuck Winkleblack on May 2 and together we clarified Hunziker’s position on key 
issues affecting their willingness and timing for annexation.  While some of these issues require 
further work by staff and negotiation with the other parties, Hunziker’s basic positions are 
summarized in the table below. 
 
I met with Kurt Friedrich and Rich Johansen on May 5 regarding the Quarry Estates 
development, and received further clarification on their positions a week later.  As is noted in the 
table, these developers are still considering their position regarding off-site improvements. 
 
To help put these positions in context, I have included the terms agreed to by Story County Land 
LC for the Rose Prairie annexation. 
 

Issue Rose Prairie Agreement Hunziker 
Positions 

Quarry Estates 
Positions 

 
Overall 

Comments 

* (No indication of when 
Story County Land LC will 
proceed with rezoning and 
platting of property.) 

* Need to have a good 
estimate of costs, and to 
know the timeframe and 
trigger points for extension of 
infrastructure.  
* Would not want the 
improvements installed 
before 2013 or 2014. 

* Ideally want to be ready to 
build on lots autumn 2012 or 
spring 2013.  (This depends 
on how the various 
components progress, such as 
platting of land under the new 
conservation subdivision 
ordinance, extension of 
infrastructure, etc.) 
* Need better cost estimates 
from the City for 
infrastructure extensions. 
* Want the opportunity to 
review and approve the scope 
and pricing for the 



Issue Rose Prairie Agreement Hunziker Quarry Estates 
Positions Positions 

infrastructure projects. 
 

Grant Avenue 
Construction 

* Agreed to pay for one lane 
adjacent to Rose Prairie and 
Sturgis land (37% of total 
cost) 

* Is willing to pay their share 
of design costs for Grant 
Avenue (23%).  This will 
help decision-making on their 
timing for development, and 
will speed the street 
improvements along when 
someone is ready to develop. 
* Wants to explore the 
financial possibility of 
Hunziker’s paving the entire 
road adjacent to their 
southern property, rather than 
paying 23% of the cost for 
the City to build the entire 
street. 

* Don’t necessarily see a 
need for the immediate 
paving of Grant Avenue.  Can 
serve the first phase of their 
development off of 190th 
Street on the north. 
* Will pay for their pro-rated 
share of design cost for Grant 
Avenue (17%) when it is 
determined to do the design 
work. 

 
Water Main 
Extensions 

* Agreed to extend water 
mains up to and through their 
development, with City 
establishing an assessment 
district for others who 
connect onto those mains. 
* If another development 
proceeds first, agreed that the 
City will extend the water 
main and they will pay a 
prorated share of costs 
through an assessment 
district.  

* Need to know firmer costs 
estimates before committing 
to annex.  Those costs will 
also influence whether they 
are willing to pay to bring the 
water main up Hyde Avenue 
to the southern edge of their 
property. 

* Would like the City to put 
in water mains to make the 
entire area ready for 
development. 
* If the City will commit to 
do this, they will pay their 
pro-rated share of design 
costs. 

 
Sewer Main 
Extensions 

* Agreed to extend trunk 
sewer up into and through 
their development, with City 
establishing an assessment 
district for others who 
connect to that line. 
* If another development 
proceeds first, agreed that the 
City will extend the trunk 
main up and they will pay 
their prorated share of costs 
through an assessment 
district. 

* Want to know firmer cost 
estimates before committing 
to annex. 

* Would like the City to put 
in the sewer trunk line to 
make the entire area ready for 
development. 
* If the City will commit to 
do this, they will pay their 
pro-rated share of design 
costs. 

Off Site 
Improvements 

* Agreed to pay a pro-rated 
share of costs for intersection 
improvements at 
Bloomington/Hyde and 
Bloomington/Grand. 

* They want more 
information on the City’s 
basis for this cost calculation 
and distribution. 

* They are rethinking their 
commitment to participate in 
the cost of these off-site 
improvements. 

Electric 
Distribution 

System 
Extension 

* Agreed to extend 
distribution system up to 
their property if they develop 
first. 

* City to extend electric 
distribution system up to 
their southern site. 

(Outside of City’s electric 
service territory) 

Phosphate Free 
Fertilizer 

* Agreed to include this 
requirement in homeowners’ 
association covenants. 

* Will include this 
requirement in homeowners’ 
association covenants. 

* Will include this 
requirement in homeowners’ 
association covenants. 

 * Agreed to include this * Will not agree to this * Do not want residential 
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Issue Rose Prairie Agreement Hunziker Quarry Estates 
Positions Positions 

Residential Fire 
Sprinklering 

requirement in homeowners’ 
association covenants. 

requirement.  Reasons – this 
would be too great a cost to 
add to their home sales 
prices, and sprinklering does 
not address the need for 
emergency medical 
assistance in this area. 

sprinklering to be required in 
their development. 

 
Densities/Zoning 

* It is Story County Land 
LC’s understanding that their 
proposed development 
complies with the City’s 
density and conservation 
subdivision requirements. 

* Can live with required 
densities on both north and 
south sites. 

* May need some adjustment 
to the City’s density 
requirements to allow larger 
lots on the southeast side of 
their subdivision. 

 
It should be noted that Quarry Estates previously agreed with and provided the City with 
their signed pre-annexation form that doesn't include the reservations and exceptions that 
they are now requesting. The Council didn't act to finalize the Quarry Estates agreement, 
but at the time the Rose Prairie agreement was approved Quarry was willing to be 
included in the area subject to exactly the same conditions. 
 
We will keep you informed as our work on these issues continues, but hopefully this status report 
is a useful summary of the Hunziker and Quarry Estates positions as you conduct your hearing 
on the Rose Prairie annexation. 
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